If said work is not completed within the time specified, the Contractor agrees 
to pay the City liquidated damages as provided in Section 1-08.9 of the Standard 
Specifications. 

III. COMPENSATION AND METHOD OF PAYMENT.  The lump sum/total itemized 
amount of the Contract is Four Million One Hundred and Ninety Nine Thousand Six 
Hundred and Sixty Six Dollars and Zero Cents ($$4,199,666.00) including Washington 
State Sales Tax. The total Project cost includes all costs associated with the Project work, 
including, but not limited to labor, materials, overhead, and administrative, permit, and 
regulatory costs, unless otherwise agreed in writing.